(*) Long-term financial liabilities at amortised cost + unpaid accrued interest + impact of fairi value hedges.

17.1.1.  Sensitivity to interest rate risk
The Group’s income statement is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates arising from:

   cash flows related to floating-rate financial instruments;

   fixed-rate financial instruments, recognised at fair value in the balance sheet through earnings;

   derivatives that are not designated as hedging instruments.

By contrast, fluctuations in the value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges for their effective portion do not have a direct impact on

the income statement and are recognised in equity.

The following analysis was carried out by supposing that the amount of financial liabilities and derivatives at 31 December 2014 remains

constant over a year.

A 25-basis point fluctuation in interest rates at the balance sheet date would lead to an increase or a contraction in equity and (pre-tax) income

amounting to the sums shown below. For the purpose of this analysis, all the other variables are assumed to remain constant.

31/12/14

Income Equity

Impact of sensitivity calculation Impact of sensitivity calculation

(in millions of euros) + 25 bp - 25 bp + 25 bp - 25 bp

Floating-rate liabilities after hedging –3.1 3.1

Floating-rate assets after hedging –2.2 –2.2

Derivatives not designated as hedges –0.1 0.1

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 0.0 0.0

TOTAL –1.0 –1.0 0.0 0.0

80 COFIROUTE - Annual financial report for 2014

17.1.2. Description of fair value hedges
At the balance sheet date, derivatives designated as fair value hedges broke down as follows:

31/12/14

(in millions of euros)
< 1 year

> 1 year

to 2  years

> 2 years

to 5  years
> 5 years

Notional

amount

FAIR VALUE

ASSETS

FAIR VALUE

LIABILITIES
TOTAL

Receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swaps 150.0 75.0 500.0 725.0 130.6 130.6

Interest rate options (caps, floors, collars) 0.0 0.0

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES:

FAIR VALUE HEDGING
0.0 150.0 75.0 500.0 725.0 130.6 0.0 130.6

31/12/13